WHEREAS, a majority of the corporate authorities find it in the Village’s best interest to 

purchase Six Hundred Forty (640) tons of Untreated Rock Salt from Compass Minerals of 

America, Inc. at a cost of Eighty-One and 13/100ths Dollars ($81.13) per ton, in the amount not to 

exceed Fifty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Three and 20/100ths Dollars ($51,923.20) with 

the option to purchase an additional One Hundred Sixty (160) tons of Untreated Rock Salt.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois:

SECTION 1: The corporate authorities hereby incorporate the foregoing preamble

[...]

interest that the Village purchase the Village’s anticipated Untreated Rock Salt requirement for the 

2021/2022 winter season from Compass Minerals of America, Inc. in the amount of Six Hundred 

Forty (640) tons of Rock Salt at the price of cost of Eighty-One and 13/100ths Dollars ($81.13) 

per ton, in the amount not to exceed Fifty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Three and 

20/100ths Dollars ($51,923.20).

SECTION 3: That the Village Administrator be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute all necessary purchase orders, invoices, forms, and other documents related to the purchase 

of the Rock Salt.

SECTION 4: That this resolution shall take effect upon its passage, approval and

[...]

terms of this Agreement with an attorney of his own choosing, prior to the execution of 

this Agreement. 

SECTION FIVE:  SALARY:  The VILLAGE agrees to pay EMPLOYEE for 

services rendered pursuant to this Agreement an annual base salary consistent with the 

following schedule: 

MAY1, 2021 – ONE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED 

FORTY ($149,140.00) 

MAY 1, 2022 – ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 

TWENTY-FIVE ($155,625.00) 

MAY 1, 2023 – ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED 

NINE ($162,109.00) 

MAY 1, 2024 – ONE HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE 

HUNDRED NINETY THREE ( $168,593.0)  

per year, payable in installments at the same pay periods other employees of the 

VILLAGE are paid, in accordance with the salary guidelines adopted by the Mayor and 

Board of Trustees.  

SECTION SIX:  EXTENT OF SERVICES - OUTSIDE ACTIVITIES:

[...]

terms of this Agreement with an attorney of her own choosing, prior to the execution of this 

Agreement. 

SECTION FOUR:  SALARY:  The VILLAGE agrees to pay EMPLOYEE for services 

rendered pursuant to this Agreement an annual base salary in accordance with the Village’s 

adopted Pay Plan as follows:  

May 1, 2021: ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 

TWENTY-FIVE ($155,625.00)  

May 1, 2022: ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINE 

($162,109.00) 

May 1, 2023: ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 

NINETY-THREE ($168,593.00)   

per year, payable in installments at the same pay periods other employees of the VILLAGE are 

paid, provided that the VILLAGE agrees to review and consider increasing EMPLOYEE'S base 

salary in accordance with the guidelines set forth in the "Pay Plan" adopted by the Mayor and